]

In accordance with

Rule 335 of th O 3

|nsi:Iuennj (Engeland & A M

s Notice of administrator's proposals
Schedule B1 to the

| Companies House

-

Company number |1 IO |0 IFI—O—EITI?

4 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Duo Bootmakers Limited

boid biack capitals.

[

Administrator's name

Full forenamel(s) lan Edward

Sumame Walker

Administrator's address )
Building name/number | Balliol House

Street ] Southernhay Gardens

Post town [ Exeter

County/Region [

Postcode [elxTe[ Taln[P[

Country l

I Administrator's name o
Full forename(s) Julie © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Palmer another administrator.
I Administrator’s address e
Building namelnumbet| Units 1-3 Hil“op Business Park .mher_alinlplstrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | Devizes Road another administrator.
Post town Salisbury
County/Region | Wiltshire
ot [[s[pTsl TaTulF T
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

H Statement of proposals
1 attach a copy of the statement of proposals

L TS

e Bl Rfol2lo

Signaturedate -

Scanned with CamScanner



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

@uanm  Rachel Waters

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

o Begbies Traynor (Centrai) LLP

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

L [H-[_ nFurther information

s St James Court

l St James Parade

|

|™  Bristol

| e

™ Tsls[1| [3
[~

,nx

[™** 0117 937 7130
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@campanieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

0417 Version 1.0




XADM1002P

@ Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal liability.

Duo Bootmakers Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
The repert is private and

pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986.

confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other
Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in
these proposals are illustrative onty and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual

person for any purpose whatsoever.

cutcomes for creditors.

Contents

o000 000D o0oDogoaoDo

Interpretation
Statutory information
Details of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs
The administration period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Pre-administration costs
Remuneration and disbursements
Other information to assist creditors
Conclusion
Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Estimated statement of affairs
3. Remuneration and expenses
4

Estimated cutcome comparisons



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

LI

“the administrators”, “we”,
“our’, “Us”

“the Act’
“the Rules’

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Duo Bootmalers Limited (In Administration}

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 27 February
2020

lan Edward Walker of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Balliol House,
Southermhay Gardens, Exeter, EX1 1NP

and

Julie Anne Palmer of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Units 1-3 Hilltop Business
Park, Devizes Road, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP3 4UF

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
"unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1}a) of the Act)

(i In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1}(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i} In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1XbXii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company Duo Bootmakers Limited
Trading name(s): Duo Boots
Date of Incorporation: 11 February 2016
Company registered number: 10000248
Company registered office: St James Court, St James Parade, Bristol, BS1 3LH
Former registered office: Vallis House, 57 Vallis Road, Frome, Somerset, BA11 3EG
Trading address{es): Vallis House, 57 Vallis Road, Frome, Scmerset, BA11 3EG; and
33 Milsom Street, Bath, BA1 1DG
Principal business activities: Retail - General Retailers
Directors and details of shares held in Name Shareholding
the Company (if any):
Stephen David Boyd &1
Samantha Jane Mickleburgh 35
Company Secretary and details of the Name: Shareholding
shares held in Company (if any):
Not applicable
Auditors: Albert Goodman, Goodwood House, Blackbrook Park Avenue,
Taunton, Somerset, TA1 2PX
Share capital: £100 made up of 100 Ordinary Shares of £1 each
Shareholders: Shares
Shareholder Held
Stephen David Boyd 51
Samantha Jane
Mickleburgh 35
Claire Alexander ' 2
Jemma Davies 2
Nathan Herbert 2
Amanda Jackson 2
Jenna Lewis 2
Natalie South 2
Claire Turner 2

100



2. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment;
Date of resignation:
Court:

Court Case Number:

Person{s} making appointment /
application;

Acts of the administrators:

EU Reguiation on Insolvency
Proceedings:

27 February 2020

Not Applicable

Bristol High Courts of Justice
CR2020-BRS000024 of 2020

The Directors

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

Regutation (EU) No 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of
the Council applies to these proceedings which are ‘main
proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:

“3 (1) The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the cbjective of-

{a) rescuing the company as a going concem, or

{b)  achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

{c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or

(2)

3

S

preferential creditors.

Subject to sub-paragraph {4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in
the interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1Xa) unless he thinks either-

(a) thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b} that the objective specified in sub-paragraph {1)(b) would achieve a better result for
the company's creditors as a whole.

The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)c) only if-

(a) he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives
specified in sub-paragraph (1Xa) and (b), and

(b}  he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole.”



3. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

The Company was incorporated as Helen 2016 Limited on 11 February 2006 and changed its name to
Duo Bootmakers Limited ("Duo”) on 3 April 2017.

Duo is a ladies calf-fitting leather boot business, providing a unique offering in the mid-price point
footwear sector to women of all shapes and sizes arcund the world who like to wear knee-high or over
the knee fitted leather boots. The collection is crafted using artisan, family-run factories based in
Portugal, following stylish designs developed by in-house specialist British footwear designers and
technical experts.

The business has a seasonal bias to the Autumn/Winter fashion months and as such makes the bulk of
its sales during October to January. The 2019 Autumn/Winter trading period was dogged by ongoing
Brexit concems, followed by a general election. The business model at that time was heavily aligned
with British High Street Retail and during the key trading period this was heavily exposed to high levels of
promotional and mark-down discounting activity. At that time, the business was constrained within their
existing model, which required a more sustained level of discounting than had been planned for. This
coupled with lacking consumer confidence on non-essential spend led to a sherifall in both cash and
profitability.

In the earlier part of the year, a working capital loan had been secured from the lead investor and this
was a temporary measure to support manufacture of the new season product in time for the peak period.
Due to the poor trading season, the repayment of that temporary loan was not fully achieved, and
leniency was given by the investor to take the business through to the end of its financial year (March
31st). Despite the poor profitability, the VAT calculation is based on revenue and this resulted in a VAT
guarter payment of some £185K becoming due ahead of the financial year end. Historically over the
next two VAT quariers there is a reverse swing in revenues, resulting in a refund of VAT in late spring.

As the cash forecast indicated limited headroom and there was a strong probability of following the same
VAT refund trend, a deferral or payment plan proposal was sought from HMRC relating to the large VAT
payment. Unfortunately, despite very best efforts no flexibility was received from HMRC in relation to this
large payment. At this same moment, the working capital loan was called upon for repayment by the
investor and it became fully apparent that the combination of calls upon cash were unable to be fulfilled
concurrently by the company and therefore it would be trading insolvently.

Immediately, efforts were made to protect the business by appointing administrators with a view to
seeking a buyer for the business, who could invest the funds required to sustain the business through the
quieter period as the business re-shaped to adopt a new business model enabling it to move away from
the High Street Retail boom and bust model.

A Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was lodged at Court by the Directors on 27 February 2020
and was also sent to the secured creditors, Stephen David Boyd and Vacuumatic Limited. The secured

creditors consented to the Directors’ appointment and lan Edward Walker and Julie Anne Palmer were
subsequently appointed Joint Administrators on 27 February 2020.

4. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors have not yet prepared a statement of affairs of the Company. Therefore, we attach a draft
statement of affairs of the Company as at 27 February 2020, which is attached at Appendix 2. This has
not as yet been approved by the Directors and awaits amendments.

The assets of the Company are understood to comprise:

s  Stock with a book value of ¢.£432,476

= Chatiel assets with a book value of ¢.£21,294



e Cash at bank of c.£277,275

A schedule of the names, addresses and estimated amounts owing to creditors totaling some
£1,653,038 has been provided and is also attached at Appendix 2.

5. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of
administration to 15 April 2020.

RECEIPTS

Stock realisations

Stock realisations for the period to date total £238,350.56 (plus VAT where applicable).

Insurance Refund

An insurance refund of £2,006.69 has been received.

Cash at Bank

As at the date of appointment, the Compaﬁy held cash at bank of £277,275.81.

Sundry refunds

A refund of £43.33 has been received.

Bank Interest

During the period, we have received bank interest of £10.50.

PAYMENTS

Running costs

As outlined below and itemised in our receipts and payments account at Appendix 1, the total costs of
running the store at Bath, together with the warehouse and head office at Frome for a period of 3 to 4
weeks amounted to £109,352.55. Further payments of circa £90,000 is due to be paid in the coming
weeks.

Work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff

Strategy

Upon appointment, the Joint Administrators and their staff attended the Company's premises in order to
address the employees and update them with the details and effect of their appointment. In addition, the
Joint Administrators’ secured the assets of the Company and undertook an immediate review of the
Company’s financial position, particularly the status of the customer orders.

Shortly following the Joint Administrators’ appaintment and discussions with key stakeholders, the Joint
Administrator's decided to retain all employees and continue operating as normal in order to maximise
stock realisations, whilst marketing the business and assets for sale as a going concem. Eddisons
Commercial Limited (‘Eddisons™), agents experienced in insolvency matters were instructed. The
primary reasons for this strategy were:



e To allow the Joint Administrators to seek a sale of the business and assets as a gomg concem,
either in whole or part, improving overall asset realisations;

»  The principal asset of the Company was its retail stocks; and
» A going concem sale would safeguard the employees.

During the marketing process, the Joint Administrators, together with Eddisons prepared the key
information required for a sale process. An online data room was established to support the due diligence
process, containing a comprehensive range of financial, operating, commercial and legal information
which was opened to interested parties from 3 March 2020.

All reasonable requests from interested parties for information and subsequent meetings with Duo's
directors were accommodated in order to assist them with preparing their business and funding plans
and to obtain the information required to submit an coffer.

Following the above, one offer was received and as the sales process progressed, certain risks and
concerns were raised by the Joint Administrators and the offer was subsequently withdrawn from the
sales process.

Wind down of the retail operation

Once it became apparent that the prospects for a sale of the business and its assets were diminishing,
the Joint Administrators commenced a controlled wind down of the business, whilst maximising asset
realisations.

In addition, a meeting was held with the employees on 18 March 2020, in order to advise that a buyer
could not be sought and a “closing down sale” was to be held. This led to 14 employees being made
redundant with immediate effect.

In order to bring the business to a close effectively, the Joint Administrators retained 13 employees to
assist with repatriating the stock to the Frome warehouse and finalising sales. The remaining employees
were made redundant on 27 March 2020.

Intellectual Property Rights (“IPR”)

Discussions have been held with an interested party regarding the sale of the Duc brand name,
negotiations remain ongoing and any realisations will be reported in future reports.

Remaining Stock

Discussions with the same interested party as referred to above, with regards the purchase of the
remaining stock are ongoing, as to not prejudice a potential sale, realisations will be reported in future
reports. ESL met with the Joint Administrators and their staff on site at the Frome head office, to ensure
that all employee records were up to date in order to submit the information to the Redundancy
Payments Service. This made certain that employee claims would not be delayed by any inaccurate
information being provided.

Stock Realisation and Asset Management

Significant time has been spent dealing with the stock realisation and asset management over a four-
week period. This also involved ensuring the continuity of various services, to include telephone lines, IT,
security, electricity and other facilities to enable the retained staff to deal with the sale of assets.

In addition to maximising realisations generally, the principal actions going forward are as follows:

e realisation of the remaining stock, together with the IPR; and
» reconciling cash receipts to the final sales.



Financial information, goodwill and the sage records have been extracted from the system and retained
by the Joint Administrators.

Summary of the Stock Position

Foliowing our appointment, the stores at Bath, together with the warehouse at Frome remained open for
circa 3 and 4 weeks respectively, with the Bath store closing on 18 March 2020. This generated sales
revenue of £272,000 of which we have received to date 238,350.56. Total running costs incurred during
the period were circa £200,000 of which we have paid £109,352.55 and these results were achieved by
utilising stock held by the company at the date of appointment of £432,476.

Other Matters

Time has been spent securing access to the Company’s IT software in order to achieve stock sales;
preserving the Company's records; and ensuring the intellectual property was retained for the benefit of
the administration estate.

Investigations into the actions of the Directors prior to appointment will be undertaken to establish if there
is a potential recovery to the administration.

A brief summary of actions taken since our appointment on 27 February 2020 are:

Arranged immediate insurance cover over the Company's assets;

Appointment notification consisting of statutory forms and letters;

Communicated with the Company’s creditors and consumers. We have also answered any
questions which have been raised;

» Complied with statutory requirements by notifying the Registrar of Companies and advertising
the appointment of administrators’ in the London Gazette;

+ Case set-up and management actions, including the setting up of the insolvency website for the
case documents, setting up electronic filing systems and regular diary reviews to ensure
compliance matters are dealt with accordingly;

+ Notified the Company's former bankers and requested that the Company’s accounts be closed

and that the funds are to be transferred te the administration account;

Opened a dedicated administration bank account;

Liaised with our agents in connection with valuing and realising Company’s assets;

Negotiated with interested parties of the Company’s business and assets;

Obtained such information as required from the Company and its officers, in order to report to

the creditors, and requested their statement of affairs;

¢ Instructed ERA Solutions Limited to deal with claims from employees with regards their
entitiements;

s Commenced preliminary investigations into the Company’s affairs; and

* Preparation of these proposals.

6. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appcintment (as detailed in the draft statement of affairs) are
as follows:

Secured creditors

The Company records show the amounts owing to the following in their capacity as secured creditors as
listed below:

Stephen David Boyd has a fixed and floating charge registered at Companies House dated 31 March
2017. Company records show ¢.£505,241 as being owed.

Vacuumatic Limited has a fixed and floating charge registered at Companies House dated 11 February
2019. Company records show c¢.£647,162 as being owed.



Preferential creditors
Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay are estimated at£12,174.
Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors, excluding employees, were estimated at £127,379. HM Revenue &
Customs are owed ¢.£231,201 and employees, unsecured claims are estimated at £129,881.

On the basis of realisations fo date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each
class of the Company's creditor as follows:

Secured creditors
It is estimated that both secured creditors will suffer shortfalls under their floating charges.
Preferential creditors

We consider that there are likely to be sufficient funds for a dividend to be paid to preferential creditors of
100p in the £.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available
for the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds
the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which
would, were it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets
(i.e. after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the fioating charge assets). The
floating charge holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company’s net
property. The prescribed part of the Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale
as follows:

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
m] 20% of net property thereafter;
Q Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

O the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

Q the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision
shall not apply (Section 176A(5)).

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company’s net property, to be £221,766
and the prescribed part of the Company’s net property to be £47,353. See Appendix 4.

Itis intended that we will distribute this amount to the unsecured creditors in the administration.
Unsecured creditors

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than via the Prescribed Part (if any), in accordance
with paragraph 52(1)(b) of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in our initial correspondence confirming our appointment as administrators, the Limitation

Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a
company is in administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation



Act 1980. If you have any concemns in relation to your claim against the Company becoming time-barred
during the course of the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent legal advice
on the options available to you to prevent this.

7. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this
context means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at
section 2 of this report. :

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that it is not reasonably practicable to
achieve the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a) and consequently the most appropriate objective
to pursue in this case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)Xb), namely achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being
in administration).

In corder to achieve the first purpose of an administration, the administrators must be able to rescue the
Company as a going concem. However, this was not achievable as the Company had significant
unsecured creditor liabilities and therefore, a restructuring of these creditors would have been required to
meet the first objective of an administration. Based on the available financial information, there was
insufficient value placed on the Company's assets in order to affect a restructuring of the Company’s
considerable debt and the administrators concluded that the first option was not possible to achieve.

We consider that this objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1Xb} was more likely, as it is anticipated that
through the completion of customer orders, the sale of the Company’s assets, together with the website
and the domain name will enable us to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration). We will also be
able to provide a dividend to the secured and preferential creditor in accordance with sub-paragraph

3(1)c).

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the realisations of the Company's property. The principal matters to
deal with in the administration are:

Realise the remaining assets;

Investigate the Company's affairs to establish any causes of action, and reporting on the
conduct of the directors;

Ensuring that any unresolved issues concerning the Company's affairs are concluded; and
Obtaining the necessary clearances to conclude the administration.

Following these events, we propose to finalise distributions to the preferential creditors, together with the
unsecured creditor by virtue of the Prescribed Part and subsequently move the Company to Dissolution.

Exit from Administration

As discussed above, on present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property
to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors ather than via the Prescribed Part (if any), in
accordance with paragraph 52(1Xb) of the Insolvency Act 1986. Consequently, as soon as we are
satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the
administration has been fully achieved, we propose to deliver a notice of moving from administration to
dissolution to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the registration of such notice our appointment as
administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be
dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Campanies, he must also
file a copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on



application by any interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the
Company.

Extending the administration

However, it may transpire that it is not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year
of the date of our appointment. In particular, this situation will arise if we are not able to conclude our
investigation into the Company's affairs. The appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect
at the end of the period of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However, our term
of office may be extended either by court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a
specified period not exceeding twelve months. It may, therefore become necessary at some future time
for us to seek creditor consent to extending the period of the administration for up to a further twelve
months following the anniversary of our appointment in order to ensure that the objective of the
administration can be fully achieved.

8. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the period before the Company entered administration, we carried out work (“the Work”) consisting of
the following:

» Providing advice to the Company about the options available to it, including advice about
the alternative insclvency options of a voluntary arrangement and a voluntary liquidation;

¢ Providing advice to the directors on the conduct of the Company's affairs during the
intervening period before the appointment of administrators;

e Liaison with the Company’s secured creditors;

¢ Providing guidance in relation to protecting the interests of creditors pending the
appointment of administrators;

* Advised the directors with regards to obtaining agents valuations of the Company's
assets,

« Obtaining agent’s valuation advice in respect of the Company’s assets; and

» Dealing with the procedural steps culminating with the appointment of administrators.

The Work was camied out before the Company entered administration, pursuant to our engagement
letter dated 24 February 2020 (“the Agreement’). The Agreement provides for the payment of our fees
and the discharge of expenses incurred by us (collectively referred to as “the pre-administration costs”) in
carrying out the Work.

The Work was carried out before the Company entered administration because it was necessary o
review the Company’s financial position and consider insolvency options available to it, before an
insolvency process commenced. For these reasons we consider that the Work has furthered the
achievement of the objective of administration being pursued, namely achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being
in administration).

The pre-administration costs are broken down as follows:

Description Name of recipient Net amount VATE Gross
E amount £
Qur fees in relation to the Work Begbies Traynor 18,237.50 3,647.50 | 21,885.00
Legal costs {inc disbursements) Trowers & Hamlins 3,146.80 617.80 3,764.60
LLP
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 21,384.30 4,264.30 | 25,649.60
COSTS

The pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
administration, Approval to discharge such costs (“the unpaid pre-administration costs”) as an expense
is required from the creditors' committee, or in the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not
make a determination, by seeking decisions of the secured creditors and the preferential creditors.



Payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs requires separate approval and is not part of our
proposals subject to approval.

in order to provide sufficient information to consider approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-
administration costs, a Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis and a pre-administration Time Costs
Summary appear at Appendix 3. These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved
in the case and give the average hourly rate charged. They also provide an explanation of the work
undertaken prior to our appointment.

9. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 18.16 of the Rules by reference to
the time properly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP for attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate
as detailed in Appendix 3.

We consider that the Company has sufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors by virtue of the prescribed part fund of any net floating charge property. In these circumstances,
if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make a determination, it is for each secured
creditor and the preferential creditors of the Company to determine the basis of our remuneration under
Rule 18.18 of the Rules. Please note that we are required to disclose any business or personal
relationships with parties responsible for approving our remuneration.

Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out rates, our fees estimate and the time that we and our
staff have spent in attending to matters arising in the administration since 27 February 2020,

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies
Trayner group, be charged in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which are set out at Appendix
3. These disbursements will be identified by us and will be payabie subject fo the approval of those
responsible for determining the basis of our remuneration.

Estimate of expenses

We are required by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that we consider will be, or
are likely to be, incurred in the course of the administration. This information also appears at Appendix 3.

Expenditure incurred to date
Expenditure has been incurred to date totalling £452.52, as follows:

+ Statutory advertising - £95.02 {Category 1}
s Bond-£290.00 (Category 1)
+ Travel & subsistence - £67.50 (Category 2)

10. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any person we consider to be or
have been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our
appointment, in relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure.
We are obliged to submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial
Strategy.



As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of
creditors as to whether they wish to raise any concems regarding the way in which the Company's
business was conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our
attention any potential recoveries for the estate. I you would like to bring any such issues to our
attention, please do so in writing to the address detailed at Section 1 of this report. This request for
information is standard practice and does not imply any criticism or cause of action against any person
concemed in the management of the Company's affairs.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of possible actions in relation to the manner in which the
business was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the
estate in this respect. These investigations are at an earlier stage and any findings will be advised in
future reports.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.
Deemed delivery

These proposals wilt be deemed to have been delivered on 22 April 2020.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this
is necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you
would like further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can
access the same at hitps:/mww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of
the information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

11. CONCLUSION

We presently consider that the objective specified in paragraph 3(1)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Act cannot
be achieved.

In the circumstances, we are not required to seek a decision from the creditors on the approval of our
proposals. However, creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company,
may request that a decision is sought from the unsecured creditors as to whether to approve our
proposals, via a qualifying decision procedure. Any such request must be delivered to our office in
writing within 8 business days of 4 May 2020 If no such requests are received, our proposals are
deemed to have been approved by the creditors. Where the proposals are deemed to have been
approved, we will write to you to confirm that is the position.

Subject to the approval of our proposals we will report on progress again approximately six months after
the commencement of the administration, or at the conclusicn of the administration, whichever is the

SOoNer.

| E Walker
Joint Administrator

Date: 17 April 2020



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

27 February 2020 to 15 April 2020

Statement Total (£}
of Affairs (£)
RECEIPTS
Stock 238,350.56
Insurance Refund 2,006.69
Cash at Bank 277,275.81
Sundry refunds 43.33
Bank Interest Gross 10.50
517,686.89
PAYMENTS
Utilities 7,785.16
Sundry 4,.810.77
Carrier 23,589.52
Rents Payable 7,008.50
Marketing 11,163.49
Wages & Salaries ) 54,995.11
109,352.55
Net Receipts/(Payments) 408,334.34
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Metro Bank 100,000.00
Santander account 342,730.11
VAT Receivable / (Payable) (34,395.77)

408,334.34




APPENDIX 2

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 27
FEBRUARY 2020

Note BookValue Estimate to realise
£ £ £
Fixed charge assets
Goodwill 1 45,427 0
Fixed charge creditors
Stephen Boyd {505,241}
Vacuumatic ) {647,162)
c/f to floating charge {1,152,403)
Floating charge assets
Chattel, fixtures and equipment 2 21,294 13,000
Stock 2 432,476 105,000
Cash at bank 277,275 277,275
Merchant funds 3 65,469 0
Assets avaiiable for preferential creditors 395,275
Less preferential creditors {12,174)
Assets available for floating charge creditors 383,101
Less Prescribed Part (¢/f) {79,620)
Assets available to floating charge creditors after Prescribed Part 303,481
Floating charge creditors b/f {1,152,403)
Deficit to floating charge creditors (¢/f) (848,922)
Prescribed Part {b/f) 79,620
Unsecured creditors
HMRC (231,201}
Trade creditors {127,379)
Employees {125,881)
(488,461)
Deficit to unsecured creditors (408,841)
Deficit to floating charge creditors (b/f) (848,922)
Total deficit to creditors (1,257,753)
Share capital {100)
Total deficit to sharehclders (1,257,863)
Notes

1 Only valuable if sold as going concern and unlikely in current climate
2 Pervaluation
3 Likely to retain due to administration



G101 0202 Iudy 51 50°'81L0C JaA JOS Sdl ¢ Jo | abed
06021 M3z Zva ‘uied ‘eue squooysybu3g £g} “abeyon sai) Aueyd pIT seones Buues|) sweyels €090
00'SS Z'S 11vd ‘lesiswog ‘swold ‘siiiN 8Bpugiep ‘| Hun woo"aAlpjesod 2092
000 ou| seibion 109D
66'92/ puejall ‘p ulqn( 1e8a)S MoLeg ‘9SNOH UOPIOD ‘ Pajiw puelal] ajboon SpJOpMPY 8|Booo 0090
g88°29] AdZ Llva _umm_mEow .QEO._n_ .vtmn_ 0Jalwo) .mwmmc«:om uLiojaining €040
ZE0EE AVE Zvd ‘yeg ‘peoy abpug Jospuip 153 pu| pieA 8|qels ‘Z nun P17 yieg subiseq sjfises.y 2040
gv'zst'L F4b ZPNE 'X88SNS JSaM NoMUINoS ‘eienbg yoimuinog ‘esnoy edong P11 NySnoo4 104D
650 puejas] _N ulang _L_:oEmI _m:mU puelisy .m._m:_u.w |eued) puels) P17 puejad] joogsoed OOn_O.
66'Z sasuadx3 103D
000 ZLOYBYD ‘PUBDEO ‘OLY 81INS A Aspiiag T Sewoy] pe JineAex3 0032
000 VSN ‘v0L8Y IW JOGIY uuy '00Z @lIng IS ABjYSY ‘NEZL ou| ‘Aundeg ong £009
L€2Z0'L dH I Z1OM "8NIUSPIOJIBH ‘PIOJEM 'PEOH LUOPURIEID BY P11 198)|100 pue doiq 2040
8c'Lzs OVE | Sd ‘10ISug 984S BhSeD Jamo ‘peawapsSed Jool4 Uil adaeapnMndnoibada . 10ad
ZLG06'LT 990 £1S "$)ag H00JqQuUID ‘PEOY UOUOH | HuN ‘qnH wayinog P11 (MN) [eucnewsiu| -THA 0042
000 ani 1vg ‘peopgieg ied sieacq 69 (ewinop snoaid e pi sbuyl poos og 9009
000 ar s 11s ‘'ybno|s ‘sso1) yueboH gz 10UBD) JSINOT G009
£1'€9€°0Y euspeN BQ 080 'S '016-L0.E opeHedy ‘oxaLUQ Op [BeLISNpuj BUOZ VS 15ASIojuioD #0200
9z ity dNZ S1ML 'X8S8IPPIW ‘PIOJYSY 'PEOH {2UNYD LE ‘WNUlY 8y Jooy puodag p11 Juswabeuep pung Apadoid DND €000
0G°'62¢ NH9 N#D3 ‘uopuon ‘Jeasng uouued g/ ‘adeld uouue) Ansnpu) yspug jO uonesspajuo) -|gd Z020
0.1'62¢ 9SZ GYQ 19sisWos ‘s|em 1984 UbiIH 01 P11 NOAFOQUED 102D
00 0FE'l H39 1549 '[oiskg ‘Aenp) aidwis ) ‘ajebieany ¢ aoueinsu| dnois) sy epeue) 00290
68'9.€ VML 8PS ‘|oisHg ‘BaS|iEN NEM UOPAAI|D | 'SSAUISNGZIDIEAN 1sjepm (ojsug 209D
§5'042 dV6 Zva ‘H1vE “U0isIo) “Hed ssauisng wied yaunyd || un swa)sAg AlNDaS B 3l ISBJPUBIS SME 9042
88'G6E 342 11vg ‘swold “Yed aosswio) ‘A ([eysie ‘suoz asudislul ‘py iun P 000Z Sousuajuiely g Bulues|) sasg Asng 5090
£r'8ls'9 346 PHM "MILSIDHOM 'NOANYYM 'Gvod HINIVLS QL1 ONIDYHOVYd HLIWS 9 ¥042
00'96 ONG Z£SH ‘loisug ‘@leA "Wed ssauisng uiesjsep 1eass ‘Aep Buonsuuy P} s100(] [BLISNPU] UOAY £089
00'8Z2 dal /11X ‘Aeung ‘wosd3 1eans 1se3 | /-69 pI SeolAeg Jajndwio) ueolqieq zoan
00'8v8'9 93¢ L1vd ‘2806.16E 424 298 ‘yieg ‘199.4S SISAURK ‘9SNOH SImaT] SaNvd 1080
00" L2505 pAog uaydsls JN 0090
000 TVONLYOd ‘INDOH 'S +06-12.€ 'ANDOY S '924'S1' LHVAY - VHANYD va vNy YQI3WY 3a OINOLNY LovD
000 ANG PALL "XS3IPPIN ‘MOISUNOH “ABAA 93]IQN[* JBA|IS *B1EIST MOIYIESH 841 2| Hun PIT N BIpUSSY 00vD
3 ssalppy aweN Koy

sioypasy Auedwo) - g
pajw|] sieyeunoog ong



S¥:0l 0202 iudy GI

§0'8102 19A 0S5 Sdi

¢ jo gz ebeyq

00'650°2v1 swiei) sakoidw3 [ejol 0022
61'GLy rde 2ds$ ‘1esioq ‘Aingsayeys ‘sue aquIoouIm P17 A1IN0ag pue Bli4 X9SSIM {OMD
00'¥8L°Z MH9 91D xess3 ‘pleam UHON ‘peoy UBIH V69 P17 EIP2N 3SIAA G9M 00MD
00 DAL FLOY ‘AngmaN ‘675 Xog Od 4L 3INOLVYaoA FAV]
98’c0e drg LLSAM 'SHBIS “Mocuues Usasarn poomsBuny ‘asnoH poomsBury P (MN) $3 BICSA LOAD
00291 b9 XD6 POO xass3 '19)sayo|oD "Aep |aunig g peHWIT SiewNnoBA 00AD
a4 OV9LINTS ‘Ble 'BWSsI|IS ‘19348 eZzZesig | 800 9SnoH jusbay JOIAY3S LO80d FNILdN LOND
60'SS0'Y 3v6 Lvd ‘Uieg ‘uois|ay “ied uols|ay ariwooen oond
00’9t NdZ €40 ‘Yipsed iod (ended “ed ssauisng [ended ed ‘asnoH ABojouydaj JEj0S-PiT BIEQ PUB 2DI0A TTML 2010
£9'06€ 209%1 ‘AN ‘19)88Ud0Y 19843 ||@ssny G2 O 8AlS8|I00 YiniL 1012
00962 N3 ¥S9 ‘10isug ‘sauuy 1S ‘Aep [2deyD “ed ssausing Asjiep UOAY ‘g R G Jlun) P11 steyjoug Jojhe | 0012
000 ras ML ‘MOISUNOH ‘pecy SaulBlg ‘s1ejs3 Nied |Bdua) ¢ un PI] [euoleulsiul odlewls 0SSO
000 oul Aydoys £0SO
000 N3IE GOHD ‘BaYsayD ‘Hod 3JaIS3|| Hed Yed Ssaulsng aI0Wwssoy ‘ABp piemu| PI wopbuiy papun $9S 208D
00’0 MV ZW ‘Jsisaydue 18ads yjood Z| ‘@sepanjeg STIIAVS L0SD
TR ARy A S79 ¥IMN ‘sauday UOHI ‘POOA plojul] ‘ABmiEd BSLIUNG ‘@SNOH SaWEUSJES P saweusjeg 008D
CHI

ZE'CES'9 6¢S ‘PlRWAISaYD ‘peOY adioyiAog ‘@SNOH ||IH PUEIMOY ‘a]ua) Buissasold Juswied PR dnoio e [eAoy 204D
LP'2Z8L'6 |eBnjod ‘ZvO 0484n0T €06 - L22€ 'OHITHNO ‘€2 1dY BINOW BQ [ELISNPU| BUOZ 074 30 3A3 LOHD
LG°98 TTAO PN ‘Bayspioypag ‘Juowbpry ‘sjeo) UcISIEW ‘L Nun pi7 yoedeley 004D
00'Cst ruy |y 1esiewog ‘awold ‘slejs3 Buipelf uoisiep ‘Buoling JOuBW | Wun P U [eldawulo] Sdd 00dO
000 Sgv 229y ‘aaysdwey ‘syoisBuiseg ‘asol) sAer ‘asnoH eIpspasIoAMaN P11 BIP2IN 8010 MBN LOND
000 dHZ v ‘18siewog ‘Ale) sjise) “Yueg LINOg ‘selieyooy 8L 1S)A}S 181085 8Y) -UOSSN BYSEIEN QOND
gLezr’l Nde 1dS ‘Angsijeg ‘Jeaig suesd Lg P EIPBIN NI £0WD
05269 ZX8 X LOM 'uopuon ‘peoy uuj skesg 00z 10014 Uiy P17 doedejapy ZOND
00804} 195 va ‘1esiswog 19j[e| uoldaus ‘GirZ1L8E 108 ‘PEOY SABID SPIEUUED sajey ssauisng - |1ounog jouisia dipusiy LOWD
00°L¥L 195 ¥vg '19s1awos 13|le| voldaus ‘ZeZL8EL08 ‘PeOY SABID SpJeuUB) sajey ssauIsng - [1ounog Jousiq dipusiy 00WD
00°20v'e SYZ 1va ‘Uieg ‘peoy UBIIN “adB|d J9R.S SIBAY ¢ P17 sAljERID ISNOYUCHT] L0110
L LBY'S ZvO BoueABIL |JG-0Z.LE "BOAOd EP JBBN ‘L 8107 ‘6ZZ “‘euisnpu| ep eny BpT ‘OyjeAle] @ 8l19|BS-E 0010
000 3NS LPS ‘PIRIHBISaYD “ed ABojouyos | uojsing ‘Aep samuap P¥] punosabew 001D

35St ZINg ‘Buiyuom )
00°L0Z°LEE ‘peoy uojbuuieg ‘esnoH ebpug uojbuwing *(g)3) ecineg Aousajosu) pue JUBWAIIoNT SWIOISNY) % 3nusaAay WH 00HD
3 sSsaippy SWEN Aoy

s10}lpai) Auedwos - g
pajiwi siayewloog ong



St0L 0202 udy ) §0'8L0Z J8A 10S Sdl ¢ jo ¢ abeg

LT'8£0'€59°) Bujjejol soenug L9

3 SSaIppy aweN Aoy

sioppas) Auedwon - g
pajwi si9jewjoog onQg



DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Draft Statement of Affairs.

1.

The goodwill is subject to fixed charges granted in favour of Stephen David Boyd and
Vacuumatic Limited. The name and type of security held by each charge holder is indicated at
section 7.

The chattel assets were professionally valued by Eddisons on 8 March 2020 in which the
individual within Eddisons who prepared the valuation is MNAVA qualified, the valuation was
prepared on a Market Value in situ and ex situ basis. Eddisons has confirmed its independence
and that it has adequate professional indemnity insurance in the sum of £25m.

The claims of the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy represent
employees’ estimated claims under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in respect of arrears of
pay to a maximum of £800 per employee and holiday pay which are claimed preferentialty, and
pay in lieu of notice, redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which are non-
preferential.

Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company's net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. “Net property” means the
amount which would, if it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (i.e.
after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The prescribed part is 50%
of the first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of £600,000).

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a. The net property is less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit;

b. Or if the net property is more than £10,000, if the provision is disapplied by the court on
the application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds.

The claim of HM Revenue & Customs represents VAT,

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Staterment of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.

The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescribed part of the Company's
net property, is subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which no provision is
made in the statement of affairs.



APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent to 15 April 2020 on this assignment amounts {0 167.5 hours at an average composite
rate of £354.32 per hour resulting in total time costs of £59,348.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information appears in this appendix:

a

OD0DooDoDOo

Begbies Traynor (Centraly LLP's charging policy

Pre-administration Time Costs Summary with Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis
Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value

The Administrators’ fees estimate

Details of the expenses that the Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred
Estimated outcome comparisons

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2017’ which provides guidance on
creditors’ rights can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you
require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a
step-by-step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which
includes information in relation to remuneration. You can access the website at the following address:
http:/Amww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an
office holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration
on the basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where
further information is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees
following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time
cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate
charge by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided
by the firm. It aiso applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the
firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the firm or any associate has an
interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed to
those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together
with an explanation of how those charges are caiculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she
will delegate tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it
allows him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that
work is being carried out at the appropriate level. There are various levels of staff that
are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case
along with the office holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at
the individual's hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF
INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is
directly related to the case and referable to an independent external supplier's
invoice. All such items are charged tc the case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are
based on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an
independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to
approval):

e Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of physical meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 (London £15Q) per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) is charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge relates

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval
required} — in addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (SIP 2) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
? Ibid 1



(B}

guidance indicates that where payments are to be made to outside parties in
which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest, these
should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by
entities within the Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder’s firm is a
member, are also to be charged to the case (subject to approval):

Eddisons are instructed to provide to provide asset valuations and disposal
services. Their charges will be equivalent to 10% of realisations.

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to
instruct Eddisons to provide additional services, not currently anticipated,
during the course of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs
associated with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be
calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for their various
grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited (‘EIS") to provide
insurance broking services and specifically open cover insurance for the
insurable risks relating to the case. The cost of open cover insurance will
vary during the course of the case depending upon the value of the assets
and lability risks. We are awaiting the forecasted cost of insurance for the 3
month period immediately following appeointment. The costs of insurance
cover for subsequent quarter periods will be dependent upon prevailing
insurance market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case.
Where relevant, administration fees may be charged. These costs are taken
into consideration and included within the forecasted cost of insurance,
above.

In accordance with standard insurance industry practice, EIS will receive
payment of commission for the services it provides from the insurer. The
commission is calculated as a percentage of the insurance premiums payable
and such percentage will depend upon the class or classes of assets being
insured.

EIS will invoice the insolvent estate for the premium(s) due on the insurer's
behalf and receive payment from the estate. EIS will in turn, account to the
insurer for the premium(s) payable after deducting any commission payable
by the insurer.

Where EIS have initially been consulted on a policy, but the policy has not
been taken out, EIS will charge an administration fee of £150,

The following items of expenditure will narmally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item
satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

. Telephone and facsimile
. Printing and photocopying



. Stationery
BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a naticnal firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff
that may work on a case are set nationally but vary to suit local market conditions.

The rates applying to the Bristol office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is
charged directly to cases. Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



000 . 3 01Bp O} UMBIpP 88 [B)OL

LEGRE oo O Qo054 00522 00 5PE o0 Ser 3 91 Aunoy abeisay
05'LET8 CoOH 0525 00004 0SGFE 056261 3 apwib J)ws Ag 31309 aun) (0L
£Li¥ 01 £0 oa 66 L'+ apueif Jyris Aq sinoy rjo )

D0'622 0005 0oz 0Z [CLCTR
SJCLI6JP YIM 20USPU 0d$aL 00 PUE SEU)ae W s19j1e W J94IO

sBuljeaw pue aouapUodsaLoD - paINgas

S10}1p8I2 18I0 sioypdid
$1959% A $5RUISHY 40 B1es Lo UolBnoBaN i
LZ g0F GOSH' A [ortdd a8 86 (%74 Buiuueid ases)
0LF6 0§'2rs KL 0l £0 07 UolBASIUIWPY uepes|pY
3e]8) o_mcw_ou. Jaupe d
HEDT] SNoH el odan: I A M) UIUR Y JU JBu J6uw U 161234 [1.17] el
Apnoy sbeisay 31 1L Higicl u S UIwpy ur PY HURY JUg - 1ekBUY 4] Wiug 3U10 AUBNNSUOD pPRIO JEIS

0Z0Z/20/12 O 0202/20/0Z Wol4 pouad ayl Jo4 SISABUy S1S0D Wil UOHRASIUIWPY-3id T4 691NA0Z - Judwiuoddy aid - pi7 sisyewioog ond 6dIS




PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME: Duo Bootmakers Limited
CASE TYPE: ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE HOLDERS: lan Edward Walker and Julie Anne Palmer
DATE OF APPOINTMENT: 27 February 2020
1 CASE OVERVIEW
This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for

1.1

1.2

13

14

15

the approval of pre-administration costs to consider the level of those costs in the context of
the case,

Time costs information

Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the administrators
and the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are set out in
the attached table. Full details of the work undertaken by the administrators and their staff
prior to appointment are set out below and in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment

As set out at Section 8 of the Proposals, the work we carried out in the period before the
Company entered administration consisted of:

+ Providing advice to the Company about the options available to it, including advice
about the altemative insolvency options of a voluntary arrangement and a voluntary
liquidation;

+ Providing advice to the directors on the conduct of the Company’s affairs during the
intervening period before the appointment of administrators;

Liaison with the Company’s secured creditors;
Providing guidance in relation to protecting the interests of creditors pending the
appointment of administrators;

» Advised the directors with regards to obtaining agents valuations of the Company’s
assets;

Obtaining agent’s valuation advice in respect of the Company's assets; and
Dealing with the procedural steps culminating with the appointment of
administrators.

Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment

The main area of complexity related to the extensive discussions with regards the logistics of
the sale of the stock and highlighting key payments to ensure that the business continued as
normal in order to maximise realisations.

Exceptional responsibilities

There have been no exceptional responsibilities falling on the office holders in this case.



1.6

1.7

1.8

19

21

22

The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness

The work that we have camied out derives from the duties and responsibiliies placed on us
by insolvency law and by required professional practices. We consider that we have carried
out our duties diligently and with all reasonable due care and attention.

The views of the creditors
No views have been expressed by the unsecured creditors thus far.

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to
appointment

The Administrators are seeking a resolution in relation to their pre-administration costs as
follows: that the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in the joint administrators’
Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration, be approved for
payment.

Other professionals employed & their costs

Trowers & Hamlins LLP, solicitors who specialise in insolvency law, were engaged to
provide pre-appointment advice and prepare the appointment documents, their costs of
£3,089 plus VAT, plus disbursements of £57.80 remain unpaid.

Professionaf costs are reviewed and analysed before payment is approved.

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT
RECOVERY POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders is attached at Appendix 3.

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 3.



DUO BOOTMAKERS LIMITED
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case.

What work has been done since we were appointed], why was that work necessary and
what has been the financial benefit {if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on
cur fim's website - hitp://www.begbies-travnoragroup com/work-details  Under the following
headings we have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every
piece of work has been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which
provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was
necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

General case administration and planning

insolvency Practitioners are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case is
administered, and to document any decisions that materially affect the case.

At the onset of the case we will form a strategy for how the case will be managed. This will take into
consideration the level of assets to be realised, how those assets will be realised, and whether
there will be sufficient realisations to make a distribution to the Company’s creditors.

The case will be subject to regular reviews to ensure case progression and the files will be kept up
to date.

Whilst this does not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure the efficient and compliant
progressing of the administration, which ensures that the joint administrators and their staff carry -
out theirwork to high professional standards.

Compliance with the Insofvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Practitioners are govermned by the Insolvency Act and Rules, together with a
requirement to follow best practice guidelines known as Statements of Insolvency Practice. We
have certain statutory obligations and duties to fulfil whilst in office which include the regular filing of
progress reports with Companies House and the filing of a final report at the end of the pericd. We
are also reguired to notify various bodies of our appointment, including creditors, Companies
House, and advertise our appointment in the London Gazette.

We are also duty bound to correspond with creditors and issue notice of the insolvency event to the
likes of the pensions departments, banks and other parties who would have an interest in the
proceedings. There is also the duty to investigate the directors’ conduct, bond the case
appropriately and instruct professionals such as property agents and solicitors to assist where
necessary.

This work does not benefit creditors financially but is necessary to comply with the insolvency Act,
Rules and best practice.

Investigations

Within three months of our appointment, we are required to submit an online conduct report in
accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act. In order to fulfil this duty, we will seek
to recover the Company’s books and records, both hard copy and electronic, in order to carry out
our investigations. Any person who is or has been a director or is considered as a de facto or
shadow director of the Company in the three years prior to the insolvency event will also asked to
complete a questionnaire to assist with our investigations.



We have a duty to examine the conduct of the Company and its directors in order to identify what
assets may be available for realising, including any actions against directors or other parties which
may lead to further recoveries into the estate. Such investigations may include analysis of the
Company's bank statements, reviewing information provided by third parties and analysis of the
Company's management accounting systems.

Where appropriate, creditors cr other parties may be asked to come forward with information.

Any financial benefit to creditors in carrying out the above work is unclear at present however
creditors will receive updates on these matters in our progress reports.

Realisation of assets

Insolvency Practitioners are required to maximise realisations for the beneft of the Company's
creditors. In order to do this and as discussed, we have instructed professionat agents Eddisons to
carry out negotiations and to provide inventories and valuations. We also instructed solicitors,
Trowers and Hamlins LLP, to liaise with the interested parties and prepare the sale agreements, in
which their post appointment costs to date total £18,126.50.

All work carried out in respect of the asset realisation is for the purpose of realising property and
assets for the benefit of the creditors generally.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including employees), cormespondence and distributions

Creditors will be made aware of the dividend prospects at the earliest oppertunity, whether it is
detailed in our initial correspondence, a progress repert or by notice of intended dividend issued
during the course of administering the case.

Creditors’ claims will be dealt with in accordance with the statutory order of priority, and therefore
only if there is a prospect of a dividend in the insolvency proceedings, will those claims be
adjudicated on.

Where any arise, the govemment will initially review and make payment of the claims of the
employees, (up to their maximum allowances), and any shortfall on those claims will be a claim in
the insolvency proceedings.

Time will be spent dealing with ali creditor queries as and when required.

Other matters which include, seeking decisions from creditors {via DCP _and/or via Decision
Procedures), tax, litigation, pensions and travef

During the course of administering the case, the Insolvency Practitioners will be required to seek
decisions from creditors on various proposed resolutions, including the basis of our remuneration
and whether a creditors committee is formed.

We are also required to submit VAT and Tax returns when appropriate in order to reclaim monies
for the estate and pay over any taxes due to HMRC. As detailed above, we are also required to
provide notifications and further assistance to pensions depariments where applicable.

We may be required to fravel to the Company’s premises or to a meeting external to our office if it
assists with our realisation of assets, investigations or another aspect of the case.

There may not be any obvious financial benefit to creditors, but all werk carried out would likely be
considered necessary for the administration and progression of the case. Creditors will be notified
of all of our actions in the progress and/or final reports issued.



Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs for the period of the report is attached showing the time spent by each -
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case and giving the total costs and
average hourly rate charged for each work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following
our appoiniment only.

Why have subcontractors been used?
« Trowers & Hamlins LLP, have been instructed to provide post appointment legal advice;

» ERA Soluticns Limited have been instructed tc deal with the employees’ claims and the
Company’s pension scheme;

» Eddisons Commercial Ltd have been instructed to value and realise the chattel assets of
the Company.

+ Eddisons Insurance Services Limited have been instructed to provide insurance broking
services.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any)} will
it provide to creditors?

You will appreciate that although a considerable amount of work has already been undertaken prior
to our appointment; the administration is still in its comparatively early stages. Estimating the
amount of the further time that we will need to give to the various aspects of the case is not
straightforward even with the considerable experience we have of dealing with cases of a similar
type and size. That experience informs us that no two cases are alike and what we can say with
confidence is there is a strong likelihood of matters emerging that we did not anticipate and
therefore, have not factored intc our estimate of further work required. This is the context for the
estimates that follow.

General case adrministration and planning

Although there will be no direct financial benefit to the administration, the administrators will
continue to maintain sufficient records to demonstrate how the case is being administered and wiill
perform pericdic reviews to ensure that the case matters are efficiently progressed.

Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Again, although there will be no direct financial benefit to the administration, insolvency legislation
requires that the administrators do the following:

Carry out investigations into the Company's affairs;

Prepare periodic progress reports to creditors;

Ensure the case is adequately bonded and reviewed on a regular basis; and
Prepare a final report.

Investigations

The administrators have a statutory duty to investigate the affairs of the Company prior to the
administration, and submit a report to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy.

Realisation of assets

As previously mentioned at section 5, discussion remain ongoing with regards the IPR together
with the remainder of the stock. Realisations will be reported in future reports.



Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees}, comespondence and distributions

We will continue to deal with any queries which may be received and log creditors’ claims as and
when received.

Other_matters which include seeking decisions from credifors (via DCP andfor via Decision
Procedures) tax, litigation, pensions and travel

We will need to ensure compliance with the requirement for Corporation Tax and VAT retumns to be
prepared for the duration of the administration.

How much will this further work cost?

We have incurred costs of £59,348 to 15 April 2020, we consider further costs of £40,694.50 to be
incurred to enable to the case to proceed to closure.

Expenses
Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains tc be done

referred to above, as well as expenses that we have already incurred, are set out in the estimate of
anticipated expenses attached at Appendix 3.



o000 -3 91UP O} UMEBIP S¥8} {B]0 ]
trsg ren "on LN [ 18114 we 00'5¥¢ 00 wa [oaii] 3 &jr Apnoy sBesany
0O APC'SS [ {NAd 13 113 [ Ix{] DO ST8U LR LI OF' FE2'SE 1apraB wix A 1koa dwp w0
im 3] rz £z ves y g (X1} ;9pRih WK AQ SInou VIl
WKL [ 4 111 re e IR 10 404 e
000 uoiyedin
000 A8 L
IvARD
005 00005 or ok el gy
000 sBuRe K LT LTI FVTRE - TV E N
1x|30p Bujyess sapnpaug
Q0 SZT 00 Gl'T ¥ s S40)IpRI0 |0 SUOKR DI BRI HOIYM S22 RU IR0
SUS(IMGUHILP PUR 300pUSIINIDA
y . M{ssakepdus Buppnidu) awe)o)
”w |’y vy s re e LI9UpL 4e Nis Buyesq 18 1818
Eua)InguyE|p
000 203 LIOYpRIDY pue souspuOdTell 03
oSt w0saE ag 95 s e ey ‘(seadaidwe
Bujpn3ugh swie|a
w0 painzes 1ajIpadd ||® Yy Buygrag
Y MWy 13 " E YT
D0SEr 0 %F 1) o Bupesj Buipes)
WEit LT x. i) L3 1] (%] e I8 SIMNSAN 0 MISERRY 40) IO L
00 10468 AR DA /3L D USWIRIRY
@ e 0585 £96 1a S0 L8 SRR [H5ER pUN I8LISNG Tpind ol g
200 U102 199 NEssw jo vopesyeey|
LIALS S iy [ ] [ %] susynljjeasny 10y -ao.ﬂ_
00522 0545 14 €2 U OHEEI BOAUI PUB YO0 suojjebliseau]
Tom
FESY NN SMRN ‘30 KOBEAI OB
et weie'e e e i [ XY [ a3 Ty S A 1o JNje L
00 OFE Q0 2291 B¥ 20 g¥ SHRYR |0 MR WAIRIS pur uuoda Lomes
oo ANBA|D ¥
223 2503 €0 Z0 L0 BUipUGE puk BUINE R #31300ud 59
PuR s#NY 13y AIumajasy|
DO 6ZZ 05160°C 58 g o M odd | 243 y3m ssuepdw o |
ey g pue|
it [ EE 49 e re ¥ 2 nt a8 ¥ 9D jRISUY 18] |BI8L
G909 wWrrz £6 [3:3 [£4 81 [4: YR hRD Y |
ssar COLFE'SE [ %4 95 e Buunid esu7y SERD {RISLSS

0Z0Z/P0/S) 91 0Z0Z/Z0/LT WOl4 SisAeuy $}500) dwif - NQY S9LNA0T - YOHENSIUIWPY - P} SISYewl0og ona 6d1S




DUO BOOTMAKERS LIMITED
THE ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appointment as administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs
basis. Details of our firm's hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which
accompanies this estimate. Prior to crediters determining the basis upon which we are to be
remunerated, we are obliged to produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose
details we are aware so that it can be approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Our fees estimate for the administration is set out below. Please note that blended hourly rates have
been used which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of
work. These can be seen in the average hourly rate column,

Details of the work that the administrators and their Hours Time cost Average

staff propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£

General case administration and planning 80.00 32,010.00 400.13

Compllance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best 38.00 11,100.00 292 11

practice

Investigations 18.00 5,760.00 320.00

Realisation of assets 46.00 17,520.00 380.87

Trading 1.00 495.00 495.00

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (int_:lugling_ 40 50 14,647 50 36167

employees), correspondence and distributions

Other matters which include seeking decisions from

creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures), 60.00 18,510.00 308.50

tax, titigation, pensions and travel

Total hours 283.50

Total time costs 100,042.50

Overall average hourly rate £ 352.88

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it
does not relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insclvency procedure following the
administration.

Should creditors require further information on how this estimate has been produced this can be
obtained from our website at hitp://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/fee-estimates.

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above
can be obtained from our website at http://www_begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details.

Dated: 17 April 2020



DUO BOOTMAKERS LIMITED

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR
ARE LIKELY TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No. Type of expense Description Estimate
£
1. Advertisements Of appointment, dividends etc. 95
2. Bond An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a 190

bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds

3. Insurance An Insolvency Practitioner is required to ensure 1,000
that there is sufficient insurance cover over the
assets of the insolvent entity.

Administration fees may also be charged on the
policy

4. Storage costs An Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain 100
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity
in order to carry out his/her duties as office
holder. In addition, following case closure the
Insolvency Practitioner will retain his/her working
papers to allow any queries or issues raised to

be dealt with.
5. Travel & Travel to and from Company’s premises 100
Subsistence
6. Agents fees ERA Solutions — assistance provided to 2,500
employees
7. Agents fees and The fees of the agents together with their unknown
disbursements anticipated disbursements for valuing & selling
with the Company's chattels & stock
8. Stock realisation The remaining costs to settte all liabilities 90,000
costs
9. Legal fees and The fees of any solicitors and/or barristers 15,000
disbursements instructed to assist the Insolvency Practitioner
and their anticipated disbursements
TOTAL 108,985

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only and
does not include the costs incurred to date. It does not relate to any expenses that will or may be
incurred in any insolvency procedure following the administration.




APPENDIX 4

ESTIMATED OUTCOME COMPARISONS

Note On appointment By selling online
£ £
Fixed charge assets
Goodwill 1 0 25,000
Fixed charge costs
Legal fees (5,000}
Administrators fees {5.000)
Fixed charge creditors
Stephen Boyd ‘ (505,241} {505,241)
Vacuumatic (647.162) {647.162)
cif to floating charge (1,152,403) {1,137,403)
Floating Charge Assols
Cash at Bank 272,275 277,275
Realisation of stock 105.00C 265,659
Chattels 15,000 15,000
Insurance refund 2,006 2,008
399,281 559,940
Less cosis
Agents costs (20,000} {7.000)
Stock realisation costs (70,000} {200,000)
Pre Appointment Legal costs {3.000) {3.000)
Post Appoiniment Legal fees (5.000} {12,000)
Pre appointmant Administrators fees (19,000) (19,000)
Post appointment Administrators fees (50,000) (80,000)
Administrators expenses {2,000} {2,000)
ERA Soluticns {3,000} (3.000)
{172,000} {326,000)
Assets available for preferential creditors 227,281 233,540
Preferential creditors (12,174} (12,174)
Available for floating charge ditor before prescribed part 215,107 221,766
Prescribed Part c/f (46,021) (47.353)
Avallable for floating charge holders 169,086 174,413
Stephen Boyd {505,241} {490,241)
Vacuumatic {647,162) {647,162)
Deficit to floating charge creditors {983,317) {862,990)
Prescribed Part b/f 45,021 47,353
Less administrators costs to agree and gdistribute {15,000) {15,000)
Assets for unsecured creditors 31,021 32,353
Unsecured credifors
HMRC {231,201) {231,201)
Trade creditors {127,379) {127,379)
Employees {129,881) {129,881)
Deficit to unsecured creditors {457,439) {456,108)
Estimated dividends £ % £ %
Dividend to Secured Creditors 169,086 33.47% 189,413  37.48%
Dividend to Preferential Creditors ) 12,174  100.00% 12,174 100.00%

Dividend to Unsecured Creditors aoz " 6.78% 32,353 7.08%



